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DATE: February 24, 2022 
 
TO: Single Family Design Board (SFDB) 
 
FROM: Robert Dostalek, Associate Planner 
 
SUBJECT: 25 Las Alturas Road (PLN2021-00417) 
 Floor-to-Lot Area Ratio (FAR) Modification 
 
Purpose 
The subject project includes a request for a Floor-to-Lot Area (FAR) Modification.  
Therefore, the purpose of this memorandum is to provide the SFDB with an overview of 
the specific procedures and additional application materials required for a FAR 
Modification.  
Project Description 
Proposal to remove the existing carport and replace with an enclosed 427-square-foot, 2-
car garage with a 457-square-foot second-level addition above. Project also includes a 
72-square-foot addition to the lower level. Interior improvements consist of renovating an 
existing laundry room into a powder room, converting an existing bed and bath into an en 
suite configuration, and repurposing an existing mechanical room into a new laundry. All 
existing windows and entrances are to be replaced. 
The total lot area of the project site is 6,098 square feet. The existing development of 
2,217 square feet is 82% of the maximum FAR. The project would result in a residence 
with a total building floor area of 2,675 square feet, which is 99% of the maximum FAR. 
Background 
Floor-to-Lot Area Ratio (FAR) 
FAR is defined as the net floor area of the buildings on a lot divided by the net lot area. 
The City uses a formula to determine the maximum net floor area that is allowed on a lot 
based on a range of lot sizes. FARs provide general parameters of reasonable lot build-
out according to lot size and are often used to analyze a proposed project’s potential for 
neighborhood compatibility. 
FAR is a requirement in the Municipal Code for a home more than one-story, or taller than 
17 feet in height, on lots smaller than 15,000 square feet in size in residential single unit 
(RS) zones. The proposed project exceeds one story and 17 feet in height. 
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Projects that Exceed the Maximum FAR 
Applicants are strongly encouraged to design a project that is less than 85% of the 
maximum FAR because it is more likely to be compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood. However, there may be some project sites with special physical features, 
which when combined with exceptional design, can accommodate a higher FAR and still 
be compatible with the neighborhood. Projects over 85% of the maximum required FAR 
must provide additional submittal information (noted below). 
The subject project requires a FAR Modification because the proposed residence, 
following the additions, would exceed 85% of the allowable maximum floor area 
(proposed at 99% of the maximum FAR) and the average slope of the lot is 30% or 
greater. In this case, the estimated slope of the subject lot is 37% per City data. 
Supplemental Application Materials 
Projects proposed to be over 85%, but less than 100%, of the maximum FAR require the 
following additional application materials. These requirements appear on page 3 of the 
attached FAR Supplemental Application and may be waived by the SFDB at the 
applicant’s request. 

1. Street Silhouette Elevation: Street silhouette elevation showing adjacent building 
outline silhouettes (roof and exterior wall lines). All homes to be shown in same 
amount of detail. (Provided on plan Sheet A0.11 and attached to this memo) 
 

2. Panoramic Photo Simulations: Panoramic streetscape photographic presentation 
with a simulation of the proposed project superimposed on the streetscape 
panoramic photographs. The applicant has provided a panoramic image of the 
project site that includes buildings on adjacent properties (attached). However, the 
proposed addition is not superimposed on the image. The SFDB will have an 
opportunity to determine whether the image is sufficient for review and may 
request updated images with additional information or mock-up. 
 

3. Story Poles and Other Visual Aids: Story poles, and at least one other visual aid 
such as perspective drawings or three-dimensional massing models, must be 
provided prior to Project Design Approval unless waived by the SFDB. See the 
attached Visual Aids and Story Poles handout for requirements. As noted above, 
the SFDB has the ability to waive these requirements at the applicant’s request. 
 

4. 20 Closest Home Survey: Please see page 3 of attached Floor-to-Lot Area Ratio 
(FAR) Supplemental Application for requirements. The applicant has provided this 
information and is attached below. 

Feedback from the SFDB is requested as to whether one or more of the above 
supplemental application materials could be waived.  
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FAR Modification Procedures 
In addition to the Hillside Design District and Sloped Lot Findings required for the 
Neighborhood Preservation Analysis (noted below), the FAR modification requires 
supplemental findings to be made by the Planning Commission. In order for the project 
to proceed to the Planning Commission for a decision on the FAR modification, at least 
five members of SFDB must vote in support of the Modification.   
Standard of Review/Findings 
The applicable standards of review for the project are Santa Barbara Municipal Code 
(SBMC) Sections 22.69.050.A (Neighborhood Preservation Findings), 22.69.050.B 
(Hillside Design District and Sloped Lot Findings), and 22.69.050.C (Maximum Floor 
Area). 
22.69.050 Neighborhood Preservation, Hillside Design District, and Grading 
Findings. 
A. NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION FINDINGS. Prior to approval of any project, 

the Single Family Design Board shall make each of the following findings: 
1. Consistency and Appearance. The proposed development is consistent with the 

scenic character of the City and will enhance the appearance of the 
neighborhood. 

2. Compatibility. The proposed development is compatible with the neighborhood, 
and its size, bulk, and scale are appropriate to the site and neighborhood. 

3. Quality Architecture and Materials. The proposed buildings and structures are 
designed with quality architectural details. The proposed materials and colors 
maintain the natural appearance of the ridgeline or hillside. 

4. Trees. The proposed project does not include the removal of or significantly 
impact any designated Specimen Tree, Historic Tree or Landmark Tree. The 
proposed project, to the maximum extent feasible, preserves and protects 
healthy, non-invasive trees with a trunk diameter of four inches or more 
measured four feet above natural grade. If the project includes the removal of 
any healthy, non-invasive tree with a diameter of four inches or more measured 
four feet above natural grade, the project includes a plan to mitigate the impact 
of such removal by planting replacement trees in accordance with applicable 
tree replacement ratios. 

5. Health, Safety, and Welfare. The public health, safety, and welfare are 
appropriately protected and preserved. 

6. Good Neighbor Guidelines. The project generally complies with the Good 
Neighbor Guidelines regarding privacy, landscaping, noise and lighting. 

7. Public Views. The development, including proposed structures and grading, 
preserves significant public scenic views of and from the hillside. 
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B. HILLSIDE DESIGN DISTRICT AND SLOPED LOT FINDINGS. Prior to approval of 
any project on a lot within the Hillside Design District described in Section 22.68.060 
or on a lot or a building site that has an average slope of 15% or more (as calculated 
pursuant to Section 28.15.080 or 30.15.030 of this code), the Single Family Design 
Board shall make each of the following findings: 
1. Natural Topography Protection. The development, including the proposed 

structures and grading, is appropriate to the site, is designed to avoid visible 
scarring, and does not significantly modify the natural topography of the site or 
the natural appearance of any ridgeline or hillside. 

2. Building Scale. The development maintains a scale and form that blends with 
the hillside by minimizing the visual appearance of structures and the overall 
height of structures. 

C. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA (Floor to Lot Area Ratio). In addition to the findings 
outlined in A and B above, a Modification to allow a development that would 
otherwise be precluded by operation of Subsection 30.20.030.A, Maximum Floor 
Area (Floor to Lot Area Ratio), may only be approved if the Planning Commission 
makes all of the following findings: 
1.     Not less than five members of the Single Family Design Board or six members 

of the Historic Landmarks Commission (on projects referred to the Commission 
pursuant to Section 22.69.030) have voted in support of the Modification 
following a concept review of the project; 

2.     The subject lot has a physical condition (such as the location, surroundings, 
topography, or the size or dimensions of the lot relative to other lots in the 
neighborhood) that does not generally exist on other lots in the neighborhood; 
and 

3.     The physical condition of the lot allows the project to be compatible with existing 
development within the neighborhood that comply with the floor area standard. 

 
 
Attachments: 
Street Silhouette Elevation 
Panoramic Photo 
20 Closest Home Survey 
FAR Supplemental Application 
 

http://qcode.us/codes/santabarbara/view.php?cite=section_22.69.030&confidence=6






To Sort, press all at same time: CTRL+SHIFT+S 20 Closest Lots Data Ranked by FAR
for:  (ADDRESS)

Address Data Source Lot Size in Garage FAR
(Optional) (Ex: Co. Assessor's Office) APN net sq. ft. Floors House /Carport Total FAR Rank
624 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-021 5,227 3,482 3,482 0.67 1
607 HOLMCREST RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-013 5,663 2,716 2,716 0.48 2
25 LAS ALTURAS RD 019-331-019 6,098 2,674 2,674 0.44 3
20 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-001 3,920 1,561 1,561 0.40 4
614 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-020 5,663 2,238 2,238 0.40 5
602 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-017 5,227 2,008 2,008 0.38 6
547 DREXEL DR Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-002 6,534 2,500 2,500 0.38 7
610 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-019 5,227 1,926 1,926 0.37 8
227 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-014 6,534 2,233 2,233 0.34 9
3 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-023 6,970 1,984 1,984 0.28 10
35 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-017 6,534 1,763 1,763 0.27 11
606 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-018 5,227 1,374 1,374 0.26 12
611 HOLMCREST RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-012 5,663 1,480 1,480 0.26 13
241 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-004 6,098 1,517 1,517 0.25 14
237 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-005 6,970 1,592 1,592 0.23 15
612 HOLMCREST RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-006 8,276 1,336 1,336 0.16 16
31 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-018 6,098 982 982 0.16 17
5 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-022 6,534 1,040 1,040 0.16 18
11 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-024 20,038 1,723 1,723 0.09 19
101 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-016 25,265 1,297 1,297 0.05 20
211 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-015 40,075 1,530 1,530 0.04 21

Average/Mean Total of House + Garage  Size (including project proposal): 1,855
Average/Mean FAR (including project proposal): 0.29 Revised 8-21-07



20 Closest Lots Data Ranked by Size
for:  (ADDRESS)

Address Data Source Lot Garage
(Optional) (Ex: Co. Assessor's Office) APN Size Floors House /Carport Total Rank
624 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-021 5,227 3,482 3,482 1 Largest
607 HOLMCREST RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-013 5,663 2,716 2,716 2
25 LAS ALTURAS RD 019-331-019 6,098 2,674 2,674 3
547 DREXEL DR Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-002 6,534 2,500 2,500 4
614 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-020 5,663 2,238 2,238 5
227 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-014 6,534 2,233 2,233 6
602 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-017 5,227 2,008 2,008 7
3 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-023 6,970 1,984 1,984 8
610 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-019 5,227 1,926 1,926 9
35 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-017 6,534 1,763 1,763 10
11 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-024 20,038 1,723 1,723 11
237 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-005 6,970 1,592 1,592 12
20 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-001 3,920 1,561 1,561 13
241 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-004 6,098 1,517 1,517 14
611 HOLMCREST RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-012 5,663 1,480 1,480 15
606 ALAMEDA PADRE SERRA Co. Assessor's Office 019-333-018 5,227 1,374 1,374 16
612 HOLMCREST RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-006 8,276 1,336 1,336 17
101 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-016 25,265 1,297 1,297 18
5 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-022 6,534 1,040 1,040 19
31 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-018 6,098 982 982 20
211 LAS ALTURAS RD Co. Assessor's Office 019-331-015 40,075 1,530 1,530 21 Smallest

Average/Mean House Size (including project proposal): 1,855
Revised 8-21-07
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 GENERAL INFORMATION 

WHAT IS A FLOOR TO LOT AREA RATIO (FAR)? 
FAR is defined as the net floor area of the buildings on a lot divided by the net lot area. The City uses a 

formula to determine the maximum net floor area that is allowed on a lot based on a range of lot sizes. 

FARs provide general parameters of reasonable lot build-out according to lot size and are often used to 

analyze a proposed project’s potential for neighborhood compatibility.  

WHEN IS FAR REQUIRED?  
FAR is a requirement in the Municipal Code for a home more than one-story, or taller than 17 feet in 

height, on lots smaller than 15,000 square feet in size in residential single unit (RS) zones. On other 

properties, such as those on lots 15,000 square foot or larger, or on properties in multi-unit residential 

zones, the FARs are used as a guideline, rather than a requirement. The “guideline” FAR maximum is 

listed in the Single Family Residence Design Guidelines, rather than the Municipal Code. 

WHAT IF MY PROJECT EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM FAR? 
Applicants are strongly encouraged to design a project that is less than 85% of the maximum FAR 

because it is more likely to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. However, there may be 

some project sites with special physical features, which when combined with exceptional design, can 

accommodate a higher FAR and still be compatible with the neighborhood. Projects over 85% of the 

maximum required FAR must provide additional submittal information, and some may require a Zoning 

Modification. Projects over 100% of the maximum required FAR will require a Zoning Modification.  
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 FAR REQUIREMENTS 

This table summarizes the steps in determining the FAR per SBMC §30.20.030.A or §28.15.083 

STEP 1: DETERMINE IF FAR IS APPLICABLE 

  

The first step is to determine if the project is subject to the Maximum Floor Area (FAR) as a 
requirement or a guideline. 

• Required FAR is applicable to the development if all of the following are met: 

− Property is developed with a single-unit residence, and associated accessory buildings, with 
two or more stories or 17 feet or more in height. 

− Lot area is less than 15,000 net square feet. 

− RS Residential Single-Unit Zone (one-family residence zones in the Coastal Zone). 

• Guideline FAR applies to any other lot developed with a single-unit residence if the project is 
subject to design review by the Single Family Design Board or Historic Landmarks Commission. 

STEP 2: CALCULATE THE MAXIMUM FAR 

 The second step is to calculate the maximum net floor area for the project’s lot size by using the 
appropriate formula in the table below (or use the City’s Floor to Lot Area Ratio Calculator)  

 

               NET LOT AREA    MAXIMUM NET FLOOR AREA 

 Less than 4,000 sq. ft.  2,200 sq. ft. 

 4,000 to 9,999 sq. ft.  1,200 sq. ft. + (0.25 x net lot area) 

 10,000 to 14,999 sq. ft.  2,500 sq. ft. + (0.125 x net lot area) 

 15,000 to 19,999 sq. ft.  4,180 sq. ft. + (0.013 x net lot area) Guideline Only 

 Greater than 20,000 sq. ft.  4,430 sq. ft. + (0.013 x net lot area) Guideline Only 
 

STEP 3: CALCULATE 85% OF THE MAXIMUM FAR 

 
Once the maximum required or guideline floor area has been determined, next determine what 85% 
of the maximum net floor area will be for the project. If the project exceeds 85% of the maximum 
required FAR, additional submittal requirements will apply (see pages 3-4). 

STEP 4: DETERMINE IF AN FAR MODIFICATION IS REQUIRED 

 

Any increase to building floor area or height (17 feet or higher) will require a Zoning Modification if: 

• The floor area will exceed the maximum net floor area for the lot, or 

• The floor area will exceed 85% of the maximum floor area and any of the following apply: 

− The average slope of the lot or the building site is 30% or greater, 

− The height of any structure on the lot is more than 25 feet, or 

− The lot is located in the Hillside Design District and 500 or more cubic yards of grading is 
proposed to occur outside the footprint of the main or accessory buildings.  
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 SUBMITTAL INFORMATION 

Projects proposed to be over 85% or over 100% of a required maximum floor area must submit the 

following items as part of a complete Planning (PLN) Application, unless waived by the Single Family 

Design Board (SFDB) or Historic Landmarks Commission (HLC) during Conceptual Review.  

OVER 85% OF MAXIMUM FAR 

Submit the following information prior to Project Design Approval, unless it is formally waived. 

 Street Silhouette Elevation 

Street silhouette elevation showing adjacent building outline silhouettes (roof and exterior wall 

lines). All homes to be shown in same amount of detail. 

 Panoramic Photo Simulations  

Panoramic streetscape photographic presentation with a simulation of the proposed project 

superimposed on the streetscape panoramic photographs. 

 Story Poles and Other Visual Aids 
Story poles, and at least one other visual aid such as perspective drawings or three-dimensional 

massing models, must be provided prior to Project Design Approval unless waived by the SFDB 

or HLC. See the requirements for visual aids here:  Visual Aids and Story Poles. 

 20-Closest Home Survey 
Provide a map and a survey of FAR information for the 20 closest lots to the subject property. 

The map must show the 20 closest lots and label the floor area of each building. The survey 

should be in a table, such as an Excel file, or you can use the City’s 20 Closest Lots Calculator, 

and must include the following information: 

• Address and APN. Include the addresses and APNs of the 20 closest lots. Exclude any 

properties that are not single-unit residences, such as commercial properties or apartments. 

• Floor Area. Include the square feet of the buildings on each of the 20 lots. If possible, 

provide the garage floor area separately from the house floor area. 

• Lot Area. Include the lot area in square feet of each of the 20 lots. (Assessor’s data is often 

shown in a decimal, multiply the acreage decimal by 43,560 to obtain lot size square feet.) 

• FAR. Provide the FAR for each lot (FAR = net floor area of the buildings on a lot divided by 

the net lot area).  

• Sort Parcels. Sort the lots from largest to smallest FAR. 

• Calculate Average. Provide the average house size and the average FAR for all 20 lots. 

Information for properties in the City of Santa Barbara is available online through the City’s web-

based mapping tool, MAPS. MAPS includes a link to the County Assessor Parcel Information 

with floor area and lot size. Or you can contact the County Assessor’s Office at 105 E. Anapamu 

St. 2nd floor at (805) 568-2550 and request property information worksheets.  
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OVER 100% OF MAXIMUM FAR 

In addition to all the information required for projects over 85% of the required maximum floor area, 

submit the following information prior to Zoning Modification approval for projects over 100% FAR. 

 Neighborhood Workshop 
A neighborhood workshop is required prior to the first Design Review Hearing. Property owners 

and tenants of the 20 closest parcels, as identified by Design Review staff, must be noticed at 

least 10 days prior to the workshop. At the same time property owners are noticed for the 

workshop, send a copy of the workshop invitation through the US mail to: 

Planning Staff 

Community Development Department 

PO Box 1990 

City of Santa Barbara, CA 93102 

Also include a copy of the workshop invitation that was delivered to the 20 closest neighbors 

and a copy of the mailing labels used for the workshop invitation. 

 Planning Commission Modification 
Make an appointment with applicable Design Review staff to submit the Planning Commission 

Zoning Modification application after positive, super-majority (5 members of the Single Family 

Design Board or 6 members of the Historic Landmarks Commission voting in favor), conceptual 

comments are obtained from the applicable design review body. This is required prior to 

scheduling a hearing at the Planning Commission. 
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